

No. 23-0067

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Christine Lenore Stary,

Petitioner,

v.

Brady Neal Ethridge,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS,
HOUSTON, TEXAS NO. 01-21-00101-CV

AMICUS COUNSEL'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Marshall A. Bowen
State Bar No. 24096672
marshall.bowen@butlersnow.com
BUTLER SNOW LLP
1400 Lavaca Street Suite 1000
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (737) 802-1800
Fax: (737) 802-1801

**AMICUS COUNSEL APPOINTED BY THE
COURT FOR PURPOSES OF DEFENDING
THE COURT OF APPEALS'S JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. Mother is arrested and charged with felony injury to her child, G.B.E.....	9
II. Father moves for entry of a protective order against Mother to protect the Children.....	10
III. Evidence presented at the protective order trial demonstrates Mother abused G.B.E. on March 5, 2020.....	11
IV. Additional evidence presented at trial illustrates other instances of abuse by Mother.....	16
V. The trial court enters a lifetime protective order, subject to modification, against Mother.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the trial court’s entry of the Protective Order did not run afoul of due process protections.....	26
A. The preponderance of the evidence standard applies to civil protective orders under Chapter 85 of the Family Code.	26
B. The Protective Order does not amount to de facto termination of Mother’s parental rights such that the trial court should have applied a clear and convincing evidence standard.	28

1.	Termination extinguishes every parental right in perpetuity and thus requires a heightened evidentiary standard.....	29
2.	The Protective Order did not effectively terminate Mother’s parental rights.	31
3.	Mother and the Children can separately move to modify the Protective Order, and the Protective Order contemplates reunification.....	39
4.	The Protective Order is more akin to a custody order limiting parental access	42
C.	The fact that Mother had not been convicted of felony injury to a child at the time the trial court entered the Protective Order is irrelevant.	47
II.	The court of appeals did not err in concluding that the evidence was legally sufficient to support the Protective Order.....	48
A.	The extensive evidence presented at trial of Mother’s abuse of the Children was legally sufficient to support the Protective Order.....	48
B.	The court of appeals did not err in overruling Mother’s evidentiary points.....	49
III.	The court of appeals did not err in upholding the trial court’s exclusion of irrelevant evidence Mother attempted to introduce at trial.....	53
	PRAYER.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cooke v. Cooke</i> , 65 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2001, no pet.)	40
<i>Graham Cent. Station, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 442 S.W.3d 261 (Tex. 2014)	48
<i>In re City of Garland</i> , No. 05-24-00019-CV, 2024 WL 242993 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 23, 2024, orig. proceeding)	41
<i>In re J.A.J.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. 2007)	44, 45
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	28
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003)	30
<i>In re S.S.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, no pet.)	40, 42
<i>In the Interest of G.M.</i> , 596 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. 1980)	31
<i>Interest of A.A.</i> , 670 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. 2023)	38
<i>Interest of D.T.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 62 (Tex. 2021)	30
<i>Interest of J.F.-G.</i> , 627 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. 2021)	48
<i>Interest of J.J.R.S.</i> , 627 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2021)	43
<i>J.A.T. v. C.S.T.</i> , 641 S.W.3d 596 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2022, pet. denied)	37, 41
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 853 S.W.2d 850 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1993, no writ)	55

<i>Richardson v. Green</i> , 677 S.W.2d 497 (Tex. 1984)	43
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	39
<i>Stary v. Ethridge</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2022 WL 17684334 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 15, 2022, pet. pending)	23, 32, 52, 55
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 159 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. 2004)	50
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976)	43
Statutes	
Tex. Fam. Code § 81.001	26
Tex. Fam. Code § 84.006	12, 51, 53
Tex. Fam. Code Ch. 85	26
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.022(b)(3)-(4)	27
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025	27
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(a-1)	27, 47
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(a-1)(1)	27, 49
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(b)	40, 46
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(b-1)	40
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(b-2)	40
Tex. Fam. Code § 87.001	46
Tex. Fam. Code § 87.001(1)	41
Tex. Fam. Code § 104.006	51
Tex. Fam. Code § 105.001(a)	38
Tex. Fam. Code § 151.001	32
Tex. Fam. Code § 151.001(a)(1)	37
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.001	38
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002	45

Tex. Fam. Code § 161.001(b)28, 31
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.206(b) 30, 37, 38
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.302 46

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a)(1)52
Tex. R. Evid. 103(a)55
Tex. R. Evid. 103(a)(4)55
Tex. R. Evid. 401.....54
Tex. R. Evid. 803(4)52
